Modbus RTU with Digital IO and micro SD Ram card
Phone: 561 779 5660  - e-mail:datexel@datexel.Com -  www.datexel.Com
DAT9000DL-IO-2.0DAT9000DL-IO-2.0
FEATURES
- N.1 serial interface RS-485 Modbus RTU Master
- N.1 serial interface RS-485/232 Modbus RTU Slave
- N.1 slot for microSD card
- Interface Ethernet 10/100Base-T, Modbus TCP Client/Server

= Requested
= Optional
HOW TO ORDER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The Intelligent Unit DAT9000DL-IO is suitable for fitting to DIN rails in the vertical
position.
For optimum operation and long life follow these instructions:
When the devices are installed side by side it may be necessary to separate
them by at least 5 mm in the following case:
- If panel temperature exceeds 45°C and high power supply value( > 27Vdc).
Make sure that sufficient air flow is provided for the device avoiding to place
raceways or other objects which could obstruct the ventilation slits. Moreover it is
suggested to avoid that devices are mounted above appliances generating heat;
their ideal place should be in the lower part of the panel.
Install the device in a place without vibrations.
Moreover it is suggested to avoid routing conductors near power signal cables
(motors, induction ovens, inverters, etc...) and to use shielded cable for
connecting signals.
NOTE: the input channels are not
isolated between them
DIGITAL INPUTS
13
12
DI0
14
15
16
DI1
DI2
DI3
RELAY OUTPUTS
L
M
K
O
P
N
RL 0
RL 1
LIGHT SIGNALLING
LED COLOR STATE DESCRIPTION
PWR GREEN ON
OFF
BLINK
Device powered
Device not powered
PORT n  – Data received ( the blink
frequency depends on Baud-rate)
RX n RED
No reception in progress.
BLINKTX n RED
No reception in progress.
BLINK DEBUG modalitySTS YELLOW
RELEASE modality
State 1Digital Inputs.I n RED
State 0 Digital Inputs.
State 1Digital Outputs.O n RED
State 0 Digital Outputs.
ON
OFF
ON
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
PORT n  – Data transmitted ( the blink
frequency depends on Baud-rate)
BLINK Watchdog Alarm
INSULATIONS
PUSH-BUTTON “P” FUNCTIONALITY